ROZAK ENGINEERING Civil, Construction & Environmental Consulting

P.O. Box 350 Kenai, Alaska 99611 (907) 283-5640 Fax (907) 283-0747

September 14, 1999

Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation
Division of Spill Prevention and Response
Storage Tank Program

REC
43335 Kalifornsky Beach Rd, Suite 11 EIVED

Soldotna, Alaska 99669 ;
SEP 15 1999
Attention: Mr. Colin Basye, Engineering Associate
Bmionmena; o Cvnsmasm
Subject: Stockpile Remedial Action Report “Rp

Reference:  Kenai Airport Fuel Service, UST Facility ID # 2187
ADEC Reckey # 90230026801

Segregate Stockpile and Cleanup Liner

On June 19 and 21, 1999, the stockpile containing 600-plus cubic yards of contaminated soil was
field screened and the soil was placed in two separate piles at the site (Photos 1-3). The soil was
excavated during the removal of UST’s at this facility in October 1993. Approximately 420
cubic yards of the soil was placed in the clean “treated” stockpile, and approximately 220 cubic
yards was placed in the “contaminated” stockpile on the gravel access driveway west of the
stockpile. The work generally followed the plan presented to the department on June 15, 1999,
except soil was not segregated into a “potentially” clean pile and soils were not placed back on
the stockpile liner.

Soil directly above the liner was field screened, and elevated PID readings were detected on the
east side near the center. The stockpile liner was removed and the liner footprint was field
screened (photo 3). Field tests indicated that soil under the west half of the liner met the ADEC
cleanup levels— there was little odor and PID readings were 1 to 11 ppm. However, fuel odor
and elevated PID readings (60 to 2170 ppm) were detected beneath some of the eastern half of
the liner. A yellow, 30 mil thick (estimated), polyethylene-coated liner was discovered about
one foot below the east half of the stockpile liner. About 40 to 50 cubic yards of soil between
the two liners had fuel odor or elevated PID levels, was removed, and placed in the contaminated
stockpile. Ten soil samples were collected under the yellow liner, in the area where the highest
PID readings were detected above the liner, and no evidence of contamination was detected.
Sampling plans showing the PID results are attached.

We asked Dan Pitts about the yellow liner. He said the liner was placed to provide spill
containment for an aboveground tank installation which was not used. The tanks were
eventually removed, the liner was left in place. To his knowledge, no fuel was ever stored or
spilled where the yellow liner was located.



Stockpile Remedial Action Report 2
Kenai Airport Fuel Service, UST Facility ID #2187
Reckey #90230026801

Sample and Dispose of Treated Soil

As proposed in our June 29, 1999 letter to the department, on June 22, 1999 we collected
samples for field screening and laboratory analysis from the 420 cubic yards of “treated” soil.
All samples were analyzed for BTEX, gas and diesel range organics. The field screen sample
(location 22 at 2”) with the highest PID reading was also analyzed for additional volatile organic
compounds. Analytical results show that the soil meets department cleanup levels which apply
to this site. Results are summarized in Table 1. Facsimiles of the laboratory analysis reports
were submitted to the department with our June 29th letter. The original analysis and data
reports are attached to this report.

Table 1 — Post-Treatment Stockpile Sample Results (ppm)

Sample ID Location PID GRO DRO Benzene Toluene E’benz Xylenes
KAFS899-6 2atd’ 66 5 206 <012 <.05 <.05 <0.1
KAFS99-7 14 at 2 140 4 96 <013 <.05 <.05 <0.2
KAFS99-8 l6at2’ 58 2 21 <.011 <.05 <.05 <0.1
KAFS99-9 19 at2’ 133 4 63 <.013 <.05 <.05 <0.2
KAFS99-10 21 at2’ 118 2 63 <.012 .05 <.05 .16
KAFS99-11 22 at2’ 142 3 91 <.01 <.04 <.04 0.3
KAFS99-12  Fld Dupl #11 142 4 NT 01 <.04 <.04 0.3
KAFS99-13  Trip Blank NT <3 NT <.013 <.05 <.05 <0.1
Cleanup Levels 300 250 0.5 5.4 55 78

On July 30th, the department approved our request to spread the treated soil. On August 8th, the
contractor spread one-third of the clean soil to widen the east side of the access driveway. The
remainder of the clean soil was left in the pile at the site.

Treat and Dispose of Contaminated Soil

On July 8, 1999, Rozak Excavating loaded the contaminated soil into dump trucks, 24 loads total
(360 tons), and hauled the soil to the Soil Processing Inc. remediation facility on Kalifornsky
Beach Road. Field screen samples were collected from the driveway beneath the stockpile to
ensure all the contaminated soil was removed (sampling plan attached). Liner and cover material
were also cleaned, loaded into a dump truck, and hauled to the Central Peninsula Baling Facility.
After the soil was thermally remediated, Crowfalls Environmental & Consulting collected
samples for field screening and for laboratory analysis by Analytica Alaska Inc. On July 14th,
we received a copy of Analytica’s sample report showing all concentrations were below the
method detection levels.




Stockpile Remedial Action Report 3
Kenai Airport Fuel Service, UST Facility ID #2187
Reckey #90230026801

On July 15th, Rozak Excavating hauled the treated soil back to Kenai Airport Fuel Service. The
soil was spread between the access road and fence, which includes the area where the stockplle
had been. A copy of Crowfalls Environmental post-remediation sampling report, including
laboratory analytical results, is attached.

Conclusions

The 600-plus cubic yards of contaminated soil excavated and stockpiled during closure of the
USTs in October 1993, as well as 40 to 50 cubic yards of contaminated soil cleaned up at the
stockpile site, have been characterized and remediated in accordance with plans approved by
ADEC. Analytical results confirm the treated soil meets the applicable ADEC cleanup levels,
and no further action is required.

Closure

I certify, except as specifically noted in this report, that all statements and data appearing in this
report are in conformance with work plans approved by the department or with the provisions of
the UST Procedures Manual.

Prepared by,
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cc: Dan Pitts
Attachments: Photographs

Stockpile Liner—Field Sampling Plans & Records

Clean Soil Pile— Field Sampling Plan & Record, Laboratory Analysis Report
Contaminated Soil Pile—Haul Record, Sampling Plan and Record
Post-Remediated Soil—Field Sampling Report & Analysis Results
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Remedial Action — Contaminated Stockpilee

Photos I and 2
Kenai Airport Fuel Service, Kenai, Alaska

e . : =2 o
View southeast. Field screening soil in 600-700 cubic yard
stockpile and placing in contaminated pile (on left) or clean pile (on right).

Rozak Engineering
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Remedial Action — Contaminated Stockpilee Photo 4

Kenai Airport Fuel Service, Kenai, Alaska
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View to east. After stockpile liner removed and contaminated soil
cleaned off heavy yellow liner under east end of stockpile.

Rozak Engineering
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06730799 WED 08:43 FAX 19072622294 KENAI OFFICE ADEC igoo1

ROZAK ENGIN EE RIN G Civil, Construction & Environmental Consulting
P.O. Box 350 Kenai, Alaska 99611 (907) 283-5640 Fax (907) 283-0747
June 29, 1999

Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation Fax (907) 262-2294
Division of Spil] Prevention and Response

Storage Tank Program

Kenai Area Office
453335 Kalifornsky Beach Rd. Suite 11
Soldota, Alaska 99669

Attn; Mr. Colin Basye, Engineering Associate

Subject:  Approval to Spread Treated Soil
Facilitv:  Kenai Airport Fuel Service, UST Facility ID # 2187
ADEC Reckey # 90230026801

On behalf of Mr. Dan Pitts, department approval is requested to spread a portion of the treated
soil at the UST facility. On June 19 and 21, 1999, we field screened the 600 cubic vards of
contaminated soil while an excavator disassembled the stockpile. Approximately 420 cubic
yards of the soil had PID readings less than 100 ppm. This “treated” soil was placed in a pile
south of the stockpile, see attached plan.

On June 22™ we collected 44 field screen samples from the soil pile at 22 locations, at 2 ft and 4
ft depths. Most of the PID values were less than 50 ppm; six were 51-100 ppm, four were 101-
150. We also run Dexsil PetroFLAG tests on 10 of the field screen samples to evaluate for
middle distillate or weathered hvdrocarbons: readings were relatively low, 89 to 270 ppm. After
evaluating the field screen results, we collected samples from the six locations having the highest
PID and/or PetroFL. AG readings, and sent them to CT&E for analysis of DRO, GRO, and
BTEX. Location #22 had the highest PID reading, so it was also analyzed for volatile organics.
Analysis results (attached) show all of the parameters are less than the soil cleanup levels for this
site (Table 3 in our Corrective Action Work Plan, May 27, 1999).

Rozak Excavating & Construction will spread about 100 cubic yards of the soil to provide a level
work pad along the south side of the access drive for loading the contaminated soil 1o be
transported to Soil Processing, Inc. Rozak Engineering will oversee the work.

Prepared by, Approved by,

7 g __,_—-" ,/,

LA A g -
Datd (plert o Lape R
s
Ronald T. Rozak, PE Colin J. Basve
Principal Investigator Engineering Associate
ADEC

cc: Dan Pitts
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SAMPLING RECORD

PROJECT CoNTAMINATED SO/L _REMEDIATION

PAGE 3/3
paTE June 22,1345 (TUE)

f‘?E/(E‘}/ #F G0230072 670/

LOCATION K EnNAI AHRPORT FUEL SERVICE

WEATHER _[9 ’fj'm:fl,

S7TACKPILE o loT ¢, 8BLKZ , £B9 Sukd,

Breght Q7 caif
/

RECORDED BY _Sen K oz4K

. o = 708
INSTRUMENT E%’?"’ HL 2000 [ Calibrated ‘Lafcnmd caL /500 /

el Note: PO ctegories are: (Cle cold ,or (W= warm (Hl= Oex3il Paivoliag 50d axtaction test ressts
HC PID
- DESCRIPTION
TIME/DATE | SAMPLE |LOCATION|DEPTH s oo ‘ s
L | M=l

(420 | apsaal. |9

feis | -9

N PV RS
m 13‘5':04

| Klg -
1‘{3 -

Pl =l @

TS

)20 2
........ [SUSTRRUUUTY EUTR e | l;d{ P}J_{U o
Pl TG A P
Je20 |79 _H 7
................ 4 _H)d l’\cr\:AL}a
/Qﬁﬁfj—qﬁ ..... Tz \—77) — I ‘X'l ﬁ{f_}l
T2 ed oo _H Ty
/4 30 H 234
H
iC
| G-
H
G
........................................ = ! | l \N“
H
I | | |G
......................................... ] L
H
EEECE
______ =t w0 LT
iH
c
Ty
H
C
..... ] ] il W
H
[ 1C
........................ R i
....... R
H
HIREE '&{
i
ROZAK ENGINEERING P.Q. BOX 350 KENAL, AK 99611




ROZAK ENGINEERING

Civil, Construction & Environmental Consulting

P.O. Box 350

Kenai, Alaska 99611

(907) 283-5640 Fax (907) 283-0747

PetroFLAG™ Hydrocarbon Test Kit - Field Data

PetroFLAG is a trademark of Dexsil corporation.

OUSERSWPURLK YWTTIA TAUA REITSS ioskitew o i W

Date:

by 24779

Operator: K. HutL vgswor™H

[ocation; TREATED SaL PILE
KAFS UsT BAciLITY

Calibration Time/Date: 1355/ 6-22-9
Calibration Temperature:_23.4°C

No. | Sample [D | Weight | Time/Date | Reading (ppm) | DF' | RF* | Actual (ppm) | Comments

1 N o) YLy ) | 5 s
2 STANDARD o 1000 ! g -
3 |l 4 | 109 Tk \ | 5 -
PR I o 230 \ 5 e
5 qat 2| 104 106 l 5 ‘5
& TP . 10, 153 t -] 4
7 | o 2] 10 { e | | 5 &g
g M a2 | log | 15T L | 5 e
9 |6 ur 2 | tus 40 | | £ 53
o |1 a4 2 Cq 104 | & 133
11 |21 &k 2 l0g v 7 A -
12 (22 2 Qg 1 29 i 5 ji
13

14

[5

16

17

18

19

20

'DF = Dilution Factor. e.g., for 3 gram soil sample DF=10g/5g=2, and actual concentration equals reading times DF

¢reading (ppm) x DF = actual concentration).

?RF = Response Factor, selected for the hydrocarbon contamination at the site.

FAUSERS\PUBLICWPDATA\PFWRKSHT.02 Rev i) A/TRME
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KENAI OFFICE ADEC

ROZAK ENG[N EERING Civil, Construction & Environmental Consulting

doo1

P.O. Box 350 Kenai, Aiaska 989611 (907) 283-5640 Fax {907) 283-0747
June 25, 1999

Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation Fax (907) 262-2254
Division of Spill Prevention and Response

Storage Tank Program i

Kenai Area Office RECEIVER

43335 Kalifornskv Beach Rd, Suite 11 "
Soldotna, Alaska 99669

rvas T

Atin: Mr. Colin Basye, Engineering Associate SO b

Subject:  Approval to Move and Treat Contaminated Soti
Facility: Kenai Airpor: Fuel Service, UST Facility ID # 2187
ADEC Reckey # 90230026801

On behalf of Mr, Dan Pitts, department approval is requested to move approximately 225-230
cubic vards of gasoline contaminaied soi} from the UST facility to Soil Processing, In¢’s
Therma! Soil Remediation Facility at the former UAA/MAPTS Fire Training Center. On June
10 and 21, 1999, we field screened the contaminated soil while an excavator disassembled the
stockpile. Approximately 175-200 cubic yards of the soil had PID readings greater than 100
rpm. We placed this “contaminated” soil on the access road north of the stockpile. When we
field sereened under the liner, another 30 cubic yards of soil with PID >100 ppm was excavated
and added to the contaminated soil pile. We covered the pile with 6-mil reinforced polyvethylene.

Rozak Excavating & Construction will haul the contaminated soil in end dump trucks, covered
with a tarp during transit, The hauling is scheduled for next Wednesday, June 30, but will
depend on remediation of soil currently at SPI's facility. Rozak Engineering will oversee the soil
moving to ensure no contaminated material 1 left on the access road and all of the material is
delivered to the treatment facility.

Prepared by, Approved by,

V. A g T
pA o olin' > Jz?«//&\_

il

Ronald T. Rezak, PE Colin I. Basye

Principal Investigator Engineering Associate
ADEC

cc. Dan Pitts



PROJECT  KENAI 4:/’%2«7 =y,

HAUL RECORD - Sail Processing Inc.

Bl SeErvice

WORK ITEM __ CoATA4AM A7)

_Soit FrREGTINEN- 8

DATE_ -8 -99
(S j2eidl.

SPl JOB # 99- GosC Reckey # 90923 00244y,
- 7 4
SOURCE _KeNaL AmpPorT Fize Sreuice
DESTINATION ___Soi. Peosce SSING Ine. = THER pMAC IR EAT MENT FaaciTy
CONTRACTOR__Rozak  ExCAVATING 2 CowsTR .
TRUCK. S87) CV TRUCK. TRUCK.
MFGR: _FeTERBILT MFGR: __ForD MFGR:
DRIVER: JoHN BlackueLL DRIVER: _5¢o7T @ eE || DRIVER:
LOAD DUMP LOAD DUMP LOAD DUMP
29c0 /050
o950 40
1O YO 1220
135 1200
1225 1244
1305 s ==
1255 =1T=
445 1S S o
155D | 25
|G | O 177 | O
[& 55 |1 55
|74 0
1R 2.5 .
TOTAL 1% loaps TOTAL__ 11 lo4pS TOTAL
[ certify that all materials hauled {rom the source were delivered to the destination recorded above.
Jodn BLACKLELL 56033
DRIVER NAME (PRINT) SIGNATURE CDL NUMBER
Scorr FPmcse 655131 9
DRIVER NAME (PRINT) SIGNATURE C DL NUMBER
DRIVER NAME (PRINT) SIGNATURE CDL NUMBER

I certify all the loads recorded were delivered by these trucks to the above destination.

& Ro= )
INSPECTOR NAME (PRINT)

SIGNATURE &

Exhibit 7
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SAMPLING RECORD

Tuly 9,/999 P iz )
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Crowfalls Environmental & Consulting

July 20, 1999

CEC Project #9901
George Cline
Soil Processing, Inc.
207 E. Northern Lights Blvd.
Anchorage, AK 99503

Re:  Kenai Air Fuel Services Post-Remediation Soil Sampling
Soil Processing Project #9911
ADEC File No. 90239910701

Dear George:

Crowfalls Environmental & Consulting was retained by Soil Processing, Inc. (SPI) to perform
post remediation soil sampling for Kenai Air Fuel Services. SP! has set up a temporary
processing unit at the former UAA/MAPTS Fire Training site to thermally remediate soil
contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons. This report presents the sampling results of the
treated soil.

A total of 360 tons of soil was remediated. The treated soil was field screened prior to ample
collection to determine the location(s) for laboratory samples. A MiniRae photoionization
detector (PID), Model 2000 Plus with a 10.0 eV lamp was calibrated using 100 ppm
isobutylene gas at 0900 on July 12, 1999. Grab samples for field screening were determined
in the Sampling, Testing and Reporting section of the Operations Plan approved by ADEC.
Ten samples were collected and read by the PID and the results are listed below. The treated
soil was approximately 100°in Pile #1, 100° in Pile #2 and 120° in Pile #3 when the samples
were collected. The weather was partly cloudy, 55° with 0 - 5 mph winds.

Time PID ID Location Results (ppm)
Pile #1

0907 1 Top of Pile 0.0
0909 2 East Side 0.0
0911 . South Side 0.0
0912 4 West Side 0.0
Pile #2

0914 5 Top of Pile 0.0
0916 6 East Side 0.0
0917 7 North Side 0.0
0918 8 SW Corner 0.0
Pile #3

0920 9 Top of Pile 0.0
0922 10 East Side 0.0

HC2 Box 356 Soldoina, Alaska 99669 (907) 2620998



Kenai Air Fuel Services
Page 2

Verification samples were collected from the east side, and west side of Pile #1, east side and
north side of Pile #2, and the east side of Pile #3. The samples were collected approximately
18 inches into the pile.

The samples were sent to Analytica Alaska for gasoline range organics (GRO) and BTEX
analyses. Diesel range organics were not present prior to remediation and therefore were
not included for analysis. The analytical results are attached at the end of this report. No
deviations occurred during field screening or laboratory sample collection.

| certify that, except as specifically noted in this report, all statements and data appearing in
this report are in conformance with Chapter 2 of the UST Procedures Manual. If you have
any questions about this report, please call me at 262-0998.

Sincerely,

Paula Crowley

Principal
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